Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102032626 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(106 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Tracy Gnagy 3-12-02 Elcor Enterprises, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes Mo 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment Street Address: 21 Ripplin Creek Dr. Change of Name Security Agreement Other_____ City: Sugar Land State: TX Zip: 77479 Execution Date: February 18, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XX No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/469,846 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Name: Stacy A. Dunlop Enclosed Internal Address:______ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: ____ 1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 3300 20-0821 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ___State:_Texas Zip:_75201 City:_Dallas DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 1, 2002

00000113 09469846 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Stacy A. Dunlop

DEYRNE

01 FX:581

Name of Person Signing

Date

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Inventor: Brad Cornell § Group Art Unit: 3651

§ § For: Medical Container with Alarm Examiner: Noland, K.

Serial No.: 09/469,846 Filing Date: December 21, 1999

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS:

Elcor Enterprises, Inc., 2911 Norwood Hills Drive, Katy, Texas 77450, formerly known as Badger Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the above-identified invention and corresponding patent application by virtue of an assignment recorded at Real 010494, Frame 0477; and

WHEREAS:

Tracy Gnagy, 21 Rippling Creek Drive, Sugar Land, Texas 77479, an individual, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNORS interest is concerned, to said ASSIGNEE of its entire right, title and interest.

Assignment - Page 1 999999 999999 Dallas 1361426.1

> **PATENT** REEL: 012708 FRAME: 0019

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR also hereby agrees to sale and assign to said ASSIGNEE, her successors, assigns, and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interests to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in her own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon her request, be provided with all pertinent facts and documents related to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or her legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and sealed this:

ELCOR ENTERPRISES

By:

Roger I

Chief Financial Officer

Datad.

Assignment - Page 2

RECORDED: 03/12/2002

PATENT REEL: 012708 FRAME: 0020